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1. INTRODUCTION 

(a) These Regulations are made under paragraph 5 of the Football NSW By-Laws and came into 
operation on 21 February 2013.  The Executive has the power under the Football NSW By-Laws to 
amend, delete or add to these Regulations from time to time. 

(b) FFA has granted Football NSW a mandate to be responsible for the organisation, promotion and 
regulation of football (including futsal) in the State. 

(c) These Regulations are supplementary to the FFA National Disciplinary Regulations, the FFA 
Grievance Resolution Regulations and the FFA Grievance Procedure By-Law. 

(d) For the purposes of these Regulations, a reference to FFA in the FFA Code of Conduct and the 
FFA Spectator Code of Behaviour will also be a reference to Football NSW. 

(e) Where an incident may constitute a breach of these Regulations and a breach of the FFA Rules 
and Regulations (for example, the FFA Code of Conduct or the FFA National Member Protection 
Policy), Football NSW may in its absolute discretion determine the appropriate governing 
document under which to investigate, process, and penalise (if necessary) any matter. 

(f) Football NSW reserves the right to deal with any Member in respect of any offences or 
complaints and other matters not specifically provided for in these Regulations. 

(g) In the case of a Regulation being interpreted in two or more different ways, Football NSW 
reserves the right to determine which interpretation is valid.  Any such determination is final and 
not subject to appeal. 

(h) Football NSW may choose to not enforce a term of these Regulations in some cases, in its 
absolute discretion, without affecting its right to enforce that term in other cases. 

(i) If any part of these Regulations is void that part will be severable and will not affect the 
enforceability of the remaining sections of these Regulations. 

(j) In these Regulations, unless the context requires otherwise, capitalised terms will have the 
meaning set out in Schedule 1: Definitions. 

(k) Headings and examples are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation. 

(l) In these Regulations: 

i. any use of the words άincludesέ or words such as άfor exampleέ or άsuch asέ do not limit 
anything else that is included in general speech; 

ii. άworking dayέΩ ƳŜŀƴǎ ŀ Řŀȅ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǎ ƻŦ Football NSW are ordinarily open for 
business; 

iii. any reference to ά$έ or άdollarsέ is to Australian dollars; 

iv. a reference to a singular includes the plural and vice versa; and 

v. a reference to any document is to that document as amended, supplemented, varied or 
replaced from time to time except to the extent expressly prohibited by that document or 
these Regulations. 

(m) The Schedules form part of these Regulations. 

2. OBJECTIVES 

(a) To ensure that the game of football is played in accordance with the Laws of the Game. 

(b) To ensure that the game of football is played competitively and fairly in accordance with the 
principles of true sportsmanship.  

(c) To provide an independent, fair and effective system that sets out procedures for the 
administration and determination of all Grievances, incidents, disciplinary, dispute and conduct 
matters involving Members.  
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(d) To ensure consistency and transparency of approach are evident and present in all aspects of 
handling all Grievances, incidents, disciplinary, dispute and conduct matters involving Members 
under these Regulations. 

3. JURISDICTION 

(a) These Regulations will apply exclusively to facilitate the expeditious and fair resolution of: 

i. Grievances, incidents, disciplinary, dispute and conduct matters in relation to 
Competitions; 

ii. Grievances, incidents, disciplinary, dispute and conduct matters in relation to 
competitions conducted by Football NSW under a mandate from FFA or a Member 
Federation (for example, the National Futsal Championships and the F-League 
Championships); 

iii. Grievances between Members within the State; 

iv. Incidents, disciplinary, dispute and conduct matters in relation to competitions conducted 
by Centres where the Executive determines, in its absolute discretion, that the matter has 
not been appropriately dealt with by the Centre; 

v. any matter the Executive determines, in its absolute discretion, is important to the 
interests of football in the State; and  

vi. Appeals from a Member Appeals Committee (once its internal procedures have been 
exhausted). 

(b) Each Member submits exclusively to the jurisdiction of these Regulations and agrees that until it 
has exhausted the procedures set out in these Regulations, it will not attempt to resolve any 
Grievances, incidents, disciplinary, dispute and conduct matters by recourse to FFA or a court of 
law. 

4. AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH COMMITTEES AND TRIBUNALS  

(a) The authority to establish committees and tribunals is vested in the Board of Football NSW 
pursuant to paragraph 9 of the Football NSW By-Laws. 

(b) These Regulations confirm the establishment of the following Bodies: 

i. Disciplinary Committee (DC); 

ii. General Purposes Tribunal (GPT); and 

iii. Appeals Tribunal. 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF BODIES 

5.1 Appointment of Body Members 

(a) The Board must appoint the Chairperson(s) and Vice-Chairperson(s) of the General Purposes 
Tribunal and the Appeals Tribunal. 

(b) The Executive may, from time to time, appoint person(s) (other than the Chairperson(s) and Vice-
Chairperson(s)) to the General Purposes Tribunal and the Appeals Tribunal. 

(c) The Executive may, from time to time, appoint members of the Appeals Tribunal (other than the 
Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson(s)) to hear matters before the General Purposes Tribunal. 

(d) The Executive may, from time to time, appoint person(s) to the Disciplinary Committee. 

5.2 Composition of a Body 

(a) The Disciplinary Committee must comprise a minimum of two (2) and a maximum of three (3) 
Disciplinary Committee members in order to make a valid decision under section 8 (Disciplinary 
Committee). 
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(b) Subject to section 5.2(c) and section 5.2(d), a Tribunal must comprise a minimum of three (3) and 
a maximum of five (5) Tribunal members (including at least one of either the Chairperson(s) or 
Vice-Chairperson(s)) in order to make a valid Determination under sections 0 (General Purposes 
Tribunal) and 10 (Appeals Tribunal). 

(c) If a Tribunal member is unexpectedly unable to attend a scheduled ƘŜŀǊƛƴƎΣ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊƛōǳƴŀƭΩǎ 
Determination will only be valid if all of the following conditions are satisfied: 

i. the Tribunal comprises two (2) Tribunal members; and 

ii. one of those Tribunal members is a Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson of the Tribunal; and 

iii. the parties to the hearing (including any Affected Party) consent to the matter proceeding 
in this manner; and  

iv. the Determination is unanimous. 

(d) Where the General Purposes Tribunal is dealing with matters disclosed in Match Official Reports 
only, the General Purposes Tribunal may comprise a minimum of one (1) and a maximum of 
three (3) General Purposes Tribunal members in order to make a valid Determination.  Only where 
there are three (3) General Purposes Tribunal members hearing a matter must at least one of those 
members be either the Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson of the General Purposes Tribunal in order 
to make a valid Determination. 

5.3 Qualification of Body Members 

(a) Each member of a Body must have: 

i. the ability to exercise independent judgment; and 

ii. the requisite knowledge and/or experience of football, FFA Rules and Regulations and the 
Football NSW Rules and Regulations appropriate for membership of the relevant Body. 

(b) The Chairperson(s) and Vice Chairperson(s) of the Appeals Tribunal must be either: 

i. a currently admitted or retired legal practitioner who has practiced continuously in 
New South Wales for at least five (5) years; or 

ii. a current or retired judicial officer of a New South Wales court or tribunal. 

(c) Except where the Executive otherwise determines, a person must not be appointed to a Body if 
that person has served in the previous twelve (12) months as, or is currently: 

i. a member of the Board of Football NSW; 

ii. a member of the executive committee or board of an Association Member or Club; 

iii. a president or vice-president of an Association Member, Branch, Regional Association or 
Club; 

iv. a coach of a Club; 

v. an operator of a Centre; or 

vi. a general manager or chief executive officer of an Association Member or Club. 

5.4 Term 

A member of a Body will be appointed for a term of twelve (12) months unless any such member resigns 
or is removed pursuant to section 5.5 (Resignation and Removal of Body Members). 

5.5 Resignation and Removal of Body Members 

(a) A member of a Body may resign by providing notice in writing to the Executive.  

(b) The Executive may remove a member of a Body (but not a Chairperson) at any time in its absolute 
discretion. 
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(c) The Board may remove a Chairperson of a Tribunal at any time provided it has received a written 
recommendation from the Executive which outlines the reason(s) for the removal and the relevant 
Chairperson has had an opportunity to respond in writing to such a recommendation. 

5.6 Code of Conduct for Body Members 

Upon appointment by the Executive, a member of a Body agrees to be bound by and to comply with the 
Football NSW Code of Conduct applicable to members of a Body. 

6. CORRESPONDENCE, PRESCRIBED FORMS AND MATCH OFFICIAL REPORTS 

6.1 Correspondence and Prescribed Forms 

(a) All correspondence in relation to any matter under these Regulations must be made electronically 
and directed to the relevant email addresses set out in Schedule 2: Prescribed Forms and Email 
Addresses. 

(b) All prescribed forms can be located on the Football NSW website by clicking here. 

6.2 Match Official Reports 

(a) In order to ensure Football NSW provides an efficient service to Members under these Regulations, 
Match Officials must submit their Match Official Reports to Football NSW 
(matchreports@footballnsw.com.au) as soon as possible, but no later than twenty four (24) hours 
after the completion of the relevant Match.  No Determination of Football NSW or a Body will be 
quashed or held invalid by reason only of the failure of any Match Official(s) to comply with this 
section 6.2(a). 

(b) Failure to comply with the requirement set out in section 6.2(a) may result in the Match Official 
being demoted for one (1) or more Matches, in the absolute discretion of Football NSW. 

(c) Match Official Reports must set out the following: 

i. any Red Card Offences and/or Expulsion Offences issued during the Match including the 
categorisation of Offences (set out in a Match Official SendςOff/Expulsion Report) 
(Prescribed Form 02 - click here); and 

ii. any serious incidents which took place (set out in a Match Official Incident Report) 
(Prescribed Form 03 - click here);  

(d) Match Official Incident Reports should include details concerning any misbehaviour on the part of 
Spectators. 

(e) For the avoidance of doubt, Football NSW and a Body is not bound by the categorisation of any 
Offence by a Match Official. 

(f) In order to ensure Football NSW provides a fair and transparent system to Members under these 
Regulations and to assist the Bodies in arriving at their decisions, in completing Match Official 
Reports, Match Officials must: 

i. complete their Match Official Report independent of any other Match Officials involved in 
the Match and of any potential witnesses; 

ii. as far as reasonably possible, clearly state what they actually saw and/or heard in relation 
to the incident(s) and clearly distinguish that from what others told them occurred; 

iii. as far as reasonably possible, in respect of words spoken by a Participant, record those in 
the first person using the words actually spoken; and 

iv. as far as reasonably possible, state how they identified the Participant. 

(g) A Match Official may seek assistance from a member of a Referees Body in completing a Match 
Official Report provided that member was not a Match Official involved in the Match and is not 
otherwise a witness to the incident(s) the subject of the Match Official Report. 

https://footballnsw.com.au/resources/?_sft_resource_type=tribunal
mailto:matchreports@footballnsw.com.au
https://form.jotform.co/40437505157856
https://form.jotform.co/40438316848864
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(h) Football NSW may, within a reasonable period of time following receipt of any Match Official Send-
Off/Expulsion Report and/or Match Official Incident Report, provide a copy of same to the 
tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ Club (or to the Club, if the Offence was allegedly committed by a Club).  The purpose 
of doing so is to: 

i. require the Club to submit to Football NSW the details of any Participant (including full 
name and FFA number) referred to but not identified in the Match Official Report, to the 
extent that the Club is reasonably able to do so; 

ii. where the Club believes that the person identified in the Match Official Incident Report is 
not the offender, provide the Club with the opportunity to advise Football NSW the details 
of the Participant; or  

iii. require the Club to provide any information requested by Football NSW in relation to an 
investigation pursuant to section 9.2 (Charges of Misconduct and Disrepute). 

(i) Any Club in receipt of a Match Official Incident Report pursuant to section 6.2(h) must provide any 
information requested or advise the details of the offender, as the case may be, to Football NSW 
by 4.00pm on the next working day after issuance of the Match Official Incident Report to the Club 
by Football NSW, or such later time as notified by Football NSW. 

(j) Any Club that fails to comply with section 6.2(i), will be deemed to have committed Misconduct 
(section 16.4) and the Executive may, in its absolute discretion, take any relevant action against 
the Club pursuant to section 9.2 (Charges of Misconduct and Disrepute). 

7. RED CARD OFFENCES 

7.1 Jurisdiction 

(a) Football NSW has jurisdiction to: 

i. issue Suspensions in respect of Red Card Offences (section 7.2); and 

ii. adjudicate on any challenge to the attribution of a Yellow Card or Red Card on a team 
sheet or to a Suspension resulting from a Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report on the 
basis of mistaken identity (section 7.3). 

7.2 Determination 

(a) Subject to section 7.2(b) and section 9.2(Charges of Misconduct and Disrepute), Football NSW 
must, within a reasonable time following the completion of a Match, review any Match Official 
Send-Off/Expulsion Report disclosing a Red Card Offence, ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ Disciplinary History and 
any other material Football NSW determines, in its absolute discretion, is relevant to the matter. 

(b) Where any Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report discloses a Red Card Offence which carries a 
Minimum Suspension of twelve (12) months or greater, or the Executive determines that, in its 
absolute discretion, the Red Card Offence is too serious to be dealt with in accordance with this 
section 7, the matter must be dealt with by the Executive in accordance with section 9.2 (Charges 
of Misconduct and Disrepute). 

(c) Football NSW must determine Suspensions based on the material referred to in section 7.2(a) and 
by applying the Range at the Table of Offences as set out in Schedule 3.  For the avoidance of 
doubt, Football NSW must not impose Suspensions below the applicable Minimum Suspension. 

(d) Football NSW must, as soon as is practicable, set out any Suspension in a Notice of Suspension and 
issue same to the tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ Club.  That Club must, as soon as is practicable, advise the 
Participant of the Suspension and provide the Participant with a copy of the Notice of Suspension.  
Failure by the Club to do so is deemed to be a breach of these Regulations and will result in a $250 
fine against the Club. 
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(e) A Participant may only challenge a Suspension issued in accordance with this section 7.2 on the 
following bases: 

i. in accordance with section 7.3 (Challenge on the basis of mistaken identity on a team sheet 
or in a Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report); or 

ii. in accordance with section 8.2(Challenging a Notice of Suspension). 

(f) Unless otherwise specified in these Regulations, the imposition of a Suspension in accordance with 
this section 7.2 has immediate effect. 

(g) All such Suspensions remain in force unless reversed by a Body and a Participant must continue to 
serve any Suspension until the Suspension is served in full. 

(h) Where a Participant has a right of challenge or appeal pursuant to sections 7.3, 8.2 and/or 8.3, that 
ŎƘŀƭƭŜƴƎŜ ƻǊ ŀǇǇŜŀƭ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ōǊƻǳƎƘǘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ /ƭǳō ƻƴ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ ōŜƘŀƭŦ ŀƴŘ ŀƴȅ 
obligations imposed on a Participant in terms of compliance with those sections apply equally to 
the ParticipaƴǘΩǎ /ƭǳō. 

(i) Subject to any legal requirements, any Suspension issued in accordance with this section 7.2 may 
be published on the Football NSW website, the Football NSW online competition management 
software system and/or the National Online Registration System. 

7.3 Challenge on the basis of mistaken identity on a team sheet or in a Match Official Send-
Off/Expulsion Report 

(a) At the end of a Match, the relevant Team Official must sign the team sheet confirming that all 
details on the team sheet, including the attribution of Yellow Cards and Red Cards, are correct.  

(b) If the Team Official believes that a Participant has been mistakenly identified on the team sheet 
by a Match Official as having received a Yellow Card or Red Card, the Team Official must indicate 
same (with brief reasons) on the team sheet prior to signing it.  Failure to do so will result in a $250 
fine against the Club. 

(c) Unless there are exceptional circumstances (to be determined by the Executive in its absolute 
discretion),, if a Team Official has failed to comply with the requirement set out in section 7.3(b), 
a Member cannot challenge the attribution of a Yellow Card or Red Card on a team sheet or a 
Suspension resulting from a Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report on the basis of mistaken 
identity. 

(d) If a Participant believes that he or she has been mistakenly identified on the team sheet by a Match 
Official as having received a Yellow Card or Red Card or has been mistakenly identified in a Match 
Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report, the Participant must notify Football NSW by submitting the 
following: 

WHAT: 

COMPULSORY: a signed written statement by the Participant who was reported by the Match 
Official in any team sheet or Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report stating that he or she was 
not responsible for the offence and identifying, to the best of his or her knowledge, the name of 
the Participant responsible (Prescribed Form 04 - click here ); AND 

Pay to Football NSW the fine referred to in section 7.3(b) (if applicable); 

OPTION 1: a signed written statement by the Participant who was responsible for the offence 
(Prescribed Form 05 - click here); OR  

OPTION 2Υ ŀ ǎƛƎƴŜŘ ǿǊƛǘǘŜƴ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ /ƭǳō ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦȅƛƴƎΣ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ 
knowledge, the name of the Participant who was responsible for the offence (Prescribed Form 06 
- click here). 

OPTIONAL: any other evidence which may support the claim for mistaken identity including, but 
not limited to, any video or photo evidence. 

https://form.jotform.co/40441153982856
https://form.jotform.co/40467561122853
https://form.jotform.co/40487147812861
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WHEN:  

By 4.00pm the next working day following the completion of the Match. 

HOW:  

Email a signed Prescribed Form 04 (compulsory) and Prescribed 05 or Prescribed Form 06 to 
tribunal@footballnsw.com.au. 

(e) Participants should note that the time limit set out above is strict.  Unless there are exceptional 
circumstances (to be determined by the Executive in its absolute discretion), if a Participant fails 
to comply with the requirements prescribed under section 7.3(d) by the time specified therein, the 
Participant identified on the team sheet or in the Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report is 
deemed to have been responsible for the Offence and may, subject to the 9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜΩǎ 
consideration of the matter, be issued with a Notice of Suspension.  Further, that Participant is 
deemed to have waived his or her right to challenge under this section 7.3. 

(f) After considering the written statements and any other evidence provided, Football NSW will 
decide whether the claim for mistaken identity should be rejected or upheld. 

(g) If Football NSW rejects a claim for mistaken identity and: 

i. a Notice of Suspension in relation to the matter has already been issued to the Participant, 
the original decision set out in the Notice of Suspension continues to apply; or 

ii. a Notice of Suspension in relation to the matter has not already been issued to the 
Participant, Football NSW will determine the Suspension, and issue a Notice of Suspension 
ǘƻ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ /ƭǳō, pursuant to section 7.2 (Determination). 

(h) If Football NSW upholds a mistaken identity claim, the Yellow Card or Red Card issued to the 
original Participant will be expunged and the Notice of Suspension issued (if any) will be rescinded 
by Football NSW. 

(i) If the Football NSW upholds any mistaken identity claim and makes a finding in respect of the 
identity of the actual offender, Football NSW must determine or re-determine the matter, as the 
case may be, as if it were dealing with a fresh matter, pursuant to section 7.2 (Determination). 

(j) Football NSW must, as soon as is practicable, issue its determination in writing to ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ 
Club and, if applicable, set out the Suspension imposed on the actual offender in a Notice of 
{ǳǎǇŜƴǎƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƛǎǎǳŜ ǎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŀǘ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ /ƭǳōΦ  That Club must, as soon as is practicable, 
advise the Participant of the Suspension and provide the Participant with a copy of the Notice of 
Suspension.  Failure by the Club to do so will result in a $250 fine against the Club. 

7.4 Appealing a decision in respect of a challenge (mistaken identity) 

(a) Subject to section 10 (Appeals Tribunal), the decision to reject a challenge brought in accordance 
with section 7.3 (Challenging a decision on the basis of mistaken identity in a Match Official Send-
Off/Expulsion Report) may be appealed to the Appeals Tribunal. 

(b) The right of appeal under this section 7.4 is limited to the Participant who brought the challenge 
in accordance with section 7.3. 

(c) If a Participant wants to appeal to the Appeals Tribunal pursuant to this section 7.4, the Participant 
must, within seven (7) working days of the issuance of Cƻƻǘōŀƭƭ b{²Ωǎ decision: 

i. pay to Football NSW the relevant Application Fee (as per Schedule 4: Application Fees); 

ii. submit to Football NSW a completed and signed Notice of Appeal ς Challenge on the basis 
of mistaken identity (Prescribed Form 07 ς click here); 

iii. submit to Football NSW all supporting material, including any additional evidence; and 

iv. submit to Football NSW any written submissions the Participant intends to rely on. 

https://form.jotform.co/40488050363856
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(d) Participants should note that the time limits set out above are strict.  Unless there are exceptional 
circumstances (to be determined by the Executive in its absolute discretion), if Football NSW does 
not receive the material and the Application Fee prescribed under section 7.4 by the time specified 
therein, the Participant is deemed to have waived his or her right to appeal the decision to the 
Appeals Tribunal. 

7.5 Contempt against Football NSW 

(a) If the Executive considers that: 

i. a challenge pursuant to section 7.3 (Challenging a decision on the basis of mistaken 
identity in a Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report) had no prospects of success and 
amounted to an abuse of process; and/or 

ii. a Participant submitted to Football NSW a Prescribed Form, evidence of any kind, a written 
statement or submission that the Participant knew or ought reasonably to have suspected 
to be untrue (wholly or in part) or that was intended to deliberately mislead the Executive, 

the Executive may investigate the matter and take any relevant action pursuant to section 9.2 
(Charges of Misconduct and Disrepute). 

8. DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE 

8.1 Jurisdiction 

(a) The Disciplinary Committee has jurisdiction to adjudicate on any challenge to a Suspension issued 
in respect of a Red Card Offence pursuant to section 7.2.  

8.2 Challenging a Notice of Suspension (Red Card Offence) 

(a) aŜƳōŜǊǎ ŀŎƪƴƻǿƭŜŘƎŜ ǘƘŀǘ ŀ aŀǘŎƘ hŦŦƛŎƛŀƭΩǎ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴ ǘƻ ƛǎǎǳŜ ŀ wŜŘ /ŀǊŘ cannot be reviewed by 
Football NSW or by a Body and, except in the case of mistaken identity, a Red Card and a 
Mandatory Match Suspension cannot be expunged. 

(b) A Player who has received a Notice of Suspension in respect of a Red Card Offence (other than in 
respect of R4, R5 or R7, or in circumstances where the Suspension is equal to the Mandatory Match 
Suspension) may choose to challenge the Suspension in accordance with this section 8.2. 

(c) A challenge pursuant to this section 8.2 is to be dealt with by the Disciplinary Committee. 

(d) The Disciplinary Committee must not expunge a Red Card. 

(e) The Disciplinary Committee must not expunge a Mandatory Match Suspension. 

(f) In dealing with a challenge under this section 8.2, subject to this section 8.2(f), the 
Disciplinary Committee will have no power to remove a Red Card, a Mandatory Match Suspension 
or reduce a Minimum Suspension but may: 

i. make a finding that the Offence has not been proven, in which case it may remove any 
Additional Suspension that may have been imposed; or 

ii. make a finding that the Offence has been proven, in which case the 
Disciplinary Committee may, in its discretion, increase the Additional Suspension or 
decrease the Additional Suspension (but not below the applicable Minimum Suspension); 
or 

iii. make a finding that the Player is guilty of a different Offence, or the same Offence but at 
a different grading, in which case the applicable Minimum Suspension (at least) must be 
applied and, if the Disciplinary Committee, in its absolute discretion, sees fit, it may 
impose any Additional Suspension. 
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(g) Subject to section 8.2(h), when determining a challenge in accordance with section 8.2(f), the 
Disciplinary Committee may consider:  

i. the nature and severity of the Offence, including whether it was intentional, negligent or 
reckless; 

ii. the nature and severity of any injuries suffered by the victim(s) of the Offence; 
iii. ǘƘŜ tƭŀȅŜǊΩǎ Ǉŀǎǘ ǊŜŎƻǊŘ ŀƴŘ ǿƘŜǘƘŜǊ ƻǊ ƴƻǘ ǘƘƛǎ ƛǎ ŀ ǊŜǇŜŀǘŜŘ hŦŦŜƴŎŜΤ 
iv. the remorse of the Player; and 
v. any extenuating circumstances relevant to the commission of the Offence. 

(h) When determining a challenge in accordance with section 8.2(f), the Disciplinary Committee must 
not take into account the following circumstances:  

i. the significance or importance to the Player or his or her Club of the Match in which the 
Offence was committed;  

ii. the significance or importance of any Match, Fixture or tournament in which the Player 
will be ineligible to participate because of the imposition of a Suspension imposed within 
the range in Schedule 3: Table of Offences;  

iii. the point in the Match at which the Offence was committed;  

iv. the conduct, including actions, words or gestures of any Participant or Spectator during or 
related to the Match; and  

v. any disciplinary decision taken or failure to take a disciplinary decision by a Match Official 
during the Match.  

(i) If the identity of the Participant is at issue, prior to bringing a challenge under this section 8.2, the 
Participant must first challenge the Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report or the Notice of 
Suspension, as the case may be, in accordance with section 7.3 (Challenge on the basis of mistaken 
identity on a team sheet or in a Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report). 

(j) If a Participant wishes to lodge a challenge to a Suspension under this section 8.2, the Participant 
must notify Football NSW by submitting the following:  

WHAT:  

COMPULSORY: a signed written statement by the Participant (or his or her Club) setting out the 
grounds upon which he or she relies (Prescribed Form 08 - click here); AND 

Pay to Football NSW the relevant Application Fee (as per Schedule 4: Application Fees); AND 

OPTION 1: video or photo evidence; AND/OR 

OPTION 2: signed written statements from relevant witnesses. 

WHEN: 

By 4.00pm on the second (2nd) working day after the issuance of a Notice of Suspension by 
Football NSW.  

HOW:  

Email a signed Prescribed Form 08 to tribunal@footballnsw.com.au 

(k) Participants should note that the time limit set out above is strict.  Unless there are exceptional 
circumstances (to be determined by the Executive in its absolute discretion), if a Participant fails 
to comply with the requirements prescribed under section 8.2(j), including payment of the 
Application Fee, by the time specified therein, the Participant is deemed to have accepted the 
Suspension and waived his or her right to challenge the Suspension under this section 8.2. 

(l) The Disciplinary Committee may in its absolute discretion request additional information from 
Football NSW or the Participant prior to making a decision. 

https://form.jotform.co/63188686487880
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(m) After considering the evidence, the Disciplinary Committee will decide whether the challenge is to 
be rejected or is successful.  The Disciplinary Committee is not obliged to give reasons for any 
decision it makes. 

(n) The Disciplinary Committee must notify Football NSW of its decision within a reasonable time 
following referral from Football NSW. 

(o) ¦Ǉƻƴ ǊŜŎŜƛǇǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎŎƛǇƭƛƴŀǊȅ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴΣ Cƻƻǘōŀƭƭ b{² ƳǳǎǘΣ ŀǎ ǎƻƻƴ ŀǎ ƛǎ 
ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŀōƭŜΣ ƴƻǘƛŦȅ ƛƴ ǿǊƛǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ /ƭǳō ŀƴŘΣ if applicable, set out the revised Suspension 
ƛƴ ŀ bƻǘƛŎŜ ƻŦ {ǳǎǇŜƴǎƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƛǎǎǳŜ ǎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘΩǎ /ƭǳōΦ  That Club must, as soon as is 
ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŀōƭŜΣ ŀŘǾƛǎŜ ǘƘŜ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǎŎƛǇƭƛƴŀǊȅ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘΣ ƛŦ ŀǇǇƭƛŎŀōƭŜΣ 
provide the Participant with a copy of the Notice of Suspension.  Failure by the Club to do so is 
deemed to be a breach of these Regulations and will result in a $250 fine against the Club. 

8.3 Appealing a decision of the Disciplinary Committee (Red Card Offence) 

(a) Subject to section 10 (Appeals Tribunal), the decision to reject, in part or in full, a challenge brought 
in accordance with section 8.2 (Challenging a Notice of Suspension) may be appealed to the 
Appeals Tribunal. 

(b) The right of appeal under this section 8.3 is limited to: 

i. Football NSW; and 
ii. the Participant who challenged the Notice of Suspension in accordance with section 8.2. 

(c) If a Participant wants to appeal to the Appeals Tribunal pursuant to this section 8.3, the Participant 
must, within seven (7) working days of the issuance of the decision of the Disciplinary Committee 
to the Club by Football NSW: 

i. pay to Football NSW the relevant Application Fee (as per Schedule 4: Application Fees); 

ii. submit to Football NSW a completed and signed Notice of Appeal - Decision of the 
Disciplinary Committee (Red Card Offence) (Prescribed Form 09 ς click here); 

iii. submit to Football NSW all supporting material, including any additional evidence; and 

iv. submit to Football NSW any written submissions the Participant intends to rely on. 

(d) Participants should note that the time limit set out above is strict.  Unless there are exceptional 
circumstances (to be determined by the Executive in its absolute discretion), if Football NSW does 
not receive the material and the Application Fee prescribed under section 8.3(c) by the time 
specified therein, the Participant is deemed to have waived his or her right to appeal the decision 
of the Disciplinary Committee to the Appeals Tribunal. 

8.4 Contempt against the Disciplinary Committee  

(a) If the Disciplinary Committee considers that: 

i. a challenge pursuant to section 8.2 (Challenging a notice of suspension) had no prospects 
of success and amounted to an abuse of process; and/or 

ii. a Participant submitted to the Disciplinary Committee a Prescribed Form, evidence of any 
kind, a written statement or submission that the Participant knew or ought reasonably to 
have suspected to be untrue (wholly or in part) or that was intended to deliberately 
mislead the Disciplinary Committee, 

the Disciplinary Committee may refer the matter to the Executive which may investigate the 
matter and take any relevant action pursuant to section 9.2 (Charges of Misconduct and 
Disrepute). 

  

https://form.jotform.co/40488466975876
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9. GENERAL PURPOSES TRIBUNAL  

9.1 Jurisdiction 

(a) The General Purposes Tribunal has jurisdiction to hear and determine: 

i. charges of Misconduct and Disrepute and Offences disclosed in Match Official Reports 
(section 9.2); 

ii. Grievances between Members (section 9.3); and 

iii. any other matter which the Executive determines, in its absolute discretion, is important 
to the interests of football in the State (section 9.4). 

(b) Where applicable, the relevant Application Fees for matters referred to in section (a) are set out 
in Schedule 4: Application Fees. 

9.2 Charges of Misconduct and Disrepute 

(a) The Board or the Executive may investigate any matter which in its opinion is relevant to whether 
or not a charge of Misconduct or Disrepute ought to be laid.  Such investigation may be initiated 
on the basis of a written report or complaint of a Member, a Match Official Report, or on the basis 
of any other evidence which in the opinion of the Board or the Executive, is credible. 

(b) Such investigation may be carried out by the Board or the Executive as it sees fit and Members are 
required to cooperate fully with Football NSW in the conduct of that investigation and must do so 
within the timeframe specified in any correspondence issued by Football NSW.  A Member agrees 
that any information provided to Football NSW may be used as evidence in bringing a charge under 
this section 9.2 and may be provided to any party so charged. 

(c) A Member who fails to comply with section 9.2(b) will be deemed to have committed Misconduct 
(section 16.4) and the Executive may, in its absolute discretion, take any relevant action against 
the Member pursuant to this section 9.2. 

(d) At any time, the Board or the Executive may determine whether: 

i. a Notice of Charge is to be issued in respect of the matter; or 

ii. the matter is to be dealt with in any other manner, 

and such determination will be at the absolute discretion of the Board or the Executive and not be 
capable of review. 

(e) A Member issued with a Notice of Charge by Football NSW may either: 

i. accept the charge(s) and the penalties imposed by submitting to Football NSW a 
completed and signed Notice of Response (Prescribed Form 10 ς click here); or 

ii. refer the charge(s) to the General Purposes Tribunal for hearing in accordance with section 
9.2(g).  

The Executive may also refer the Notice of Charge to the General Purposes Tribunal in its absolute 
discretion at any time (in which case, the Member will not be required to pay an Application Fee). 

(f) Where a Member accepts a Notice of Charge in accordance with section 9.2(e)i, the following 
applies: 

i. the penalties set out in the Notice of Charge will be applied 

ii. a Determination will be issued to the Member; and 

iii. the Member forfeits their right of Appeal.  

(g) If a Member wants to refer a Notice of Charge to the General Purposes Tribunal for hearing in 
accordance with section 9.2(e)ii, the Participant must, by the date and time specified in the Notice 
of Charge: 

https://form.jotform.co/40498217202854
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i. pay to Football NSW the relevant Application Fee (as per Schedule 4: Application Fees); 

ii. submit to Football NSW a completed and signed Notice of Response (Prescribed Form 10 
ς click here); 

iii. submit to Football NSW all supporting material, including any additional evidence; and 

iv. submit to Football NSW any written submissions the Member intends to rely on. 

(h) In the Notice of Response, the Member must: 

i. indicate whether the Member pleads not guilty to the Offence(s); or 

ii. indicate whether the Member pleads guilty to the Offence(s) but disputes the penalties 
proposed; and 

iii. advise the names of any witnesses attending the hearing and attach written statements 
from those witnesses; and  

iv. indicate whether the Member will be represented by a lawyer and/or accompanied by a 
support person (if relevant). 

(i) A Member who pleads guilty in a Notice of Response may be eligible for leniency by a Tribunal in 
respect of the penalty imposed but not below the applicable Minimum Sanction/Suspension.  

(j) Where a Participant the subject of a Match Official Send-Off/Expulsion Report is also the subject 
of a Match Official Incident Report or some other complaint arising out of or in relation to the same 
Match, the Executive may (in its absolute discretion) deal with all related matters in accordance 
with this section 9.2.  

(k) Members should note that time limits are strict.  Unless there are exceptional circumstances (to 
be determined by the Executive in its absolute discretion), if the Member fails to: 

i. accept a Notice of Charge in accordance with section 9.2(e)i); or 

ii. refer a Notice of Charge in accordance with the requirements prescribed under 
section  9.2(g) including payment of the Application Fee, 

by the time specified in the Notice of Charge, the Member is deemed to have accepted the Notice 
of Charge and the following applies: 

iii. the penalties set out in the Notice of Charge will be applied; and 

iv. the Member forfeits their right to Appeal.  

9.3 Grievances 

(a) Football NSW will only accept a Grievance if sections 9.3(c) and 9.3(d) have been satisfied.  In 
addition to this, a Member cannot refer a Grievance to Football NSW if the subject matter has 
been, or would ordinarily be, dealt with by Football NSW under section 9.2 (Charges of Misconduct 
and Disrepute) or section 10.6 (Appeals against a decision of a Member Appeals Committee) or 
where Football NSW has declined to hear the matter due to jurisdictional issues. 

(b) The Executive may dismiss any Grievance it determines, in its absolute discretion, to be a Vexatious 
Claim. 

(c) Except in the case of Grievance relating to the purported deregistration of a Player, before 
referring any Grievance to Football NSW, a Member making a Claim (Claimant) or a Complaint 
(Complainant) must write to the other Member involved in the subject matter of the Grievance 
(Respondent) with details of the Grievance (including any material or evidence relied on by the 
Member in respect of the Grievance) allowing the Respondent at least seven (7) working days to 
respond.  ¢ƘŜ wŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴǘΩǎ ǊŜǇƭȅ Ƴǳǎǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ ǊŜŀǎƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ŀƴȅ ŘƛǎŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿith the details of 
the Grievance.  

(d) If a response is not received within seven (7) working days of the notice from the Claimant or 
Complainant referred to in section 9.3(c) or the Grievance is not otherwise resolved, the Claimant 

https://form.jotform.co/40498217202854
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or Complainant may, in writing, refer the Grievance to Football NSW in accordance with 
section 9.3(e). 

(e) 9ȄŎŜǇǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǎŜ ƻŦ ŀ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘǳŀƭ ŘƛǎǇǳǘŜ ŀǊƛǎƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ ŀ tƭŀȅŜǊΩǎ ǇǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ, which is 
to be dealt with in accordance with the FFA Grievance Regulations, in order to refer a Grievance 
to Football NSW, a Claimant or Complainant must submit a Grievance Form (Prescribed Form 11 -
click here) and any evidence and/or written submissions it intends to rely on to 
tribunal@footballnsw.com.au (along with four (4) hard copies to Football NSW) together with the 
Application Fee (as per Schedule 4: Application Fees) within fourteen (14) working days after the 
dispatch of the notice referred to in section  9.3(c). 

(f) In the first instance, a Grievance will be dealt with by mediation pursuant to section 12 (Mediation) 
unless the Executive determines, in its absolute discretion, that a Grievance should be referred 
immediately to the General Purposes Tribunal for determination.  

(g) Members should note that the time limits set out above are strict.  Unless there are exceptional 
circumstances (to be determined by the Executive, in its absolute discretion), if Football NSW does 
not receive a completed and signed Grievance Form and the relevant Application Fee by the time 
specified in section 9.3(e) then the Member has waived its right to file a Grievance with 
Football NSW. 

(h) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this section 9.3, any Grievance that relates to a matter 
that occurred at Member level or below must exhaust the grievance/disciplinary procedures of the 
Club, in the first instance (if relevant), and of the Member.  Once those grievance/disciplinary 
procedures have been fully exhausted, the Member may only appeal the matter pursuant to 
section 10.6 (Appeals against a decision of a Member Appeals Committee) and subject to 
section 10.3 (Grounds of Appeal). 

9.4 Matters of Importance 

The Executive, in its absolute discretion, may refer any matter it determines, in its absolute 
discretion, to be important to the interests of football in the State, Football NSW or FFA to the 
General Purposes Tribunal for determination.  For the avoidance of doubt, such matters include 
(but are not limited to) those involving Members involved in football or futsal at any level in the 
State. 

9.5 Decisions of the General Purposes Tribunal 

(a) A General Purposes Tribunal Determination will be in accordance with the majority opinion of the 
General Purposes Tribunal members hearing a matter. 

(b) The types of decisions that the General Purposes Tribunal may issue are set out in Schedule 3: 
Table of Offences, Table D: Sanction Imposed by a Tribunal and may include (but are not limited 
to) a finding, directive, Suspension, ban, fine or such other action as reasonably determined by the 
General Purposes Tribunal. 

(c) Subject to section 13.12, the sanction imposed by the General Purposes Tribunal in respect of an 
Offence must not be below the applicable Minimum Sanction or Suspension and may only be 
greater than the applicable Maximum Suspension in Exceptional Circumstances which must be 
detailed in the Determination. 

(d) Any decision issued under this section 9.5 may be combined, however, the serving of a Time 
Suspension issued to a Member must precede the serving of a Fixture Suspension issued to that 
Member. 

(e) Any failure to comply with a Determination of the General Purposes Tribunal is deemed to be 
contempt of a Tribunal and may be sanctioned pursuant to section 13.18 (Contempt against a 
Tribunal). 

(f) The General Purposes Tribunal is not obliged to give reasons for any decision it makes. 

https://form.jotform.co/40567345853865
mailto:tribunal@footballnsw.com.au
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(g) The General Purposes Tribunal will use its reasonable endeavours to issue a short written summary 
of its Determination (Preliminary Determination) within two (2) working days of the completion 
of any hearing. 

(h) Notwithstanding section 9.5(f), the General Purposes Tribunal may, in its absolute discretion, issue 
a full written Determination, with reasons for decision (Final Determination).  The General 
tǳǊǇƻǎŜǎ ¢ǊƛōǳƴŀƭΩǎ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴ in respect of whether it will issue a Final Determination must be 
communicated to Football NSW at the time of issuing the Preliminary Determination.  If the 
General Purposes Tribunal has indicated it will issue a Final Determination, it will use its reasonable 
endeavours to issue a Final Determination within fourteen (14) working days of the completion of 
the hearing. 

(i) Unless otherwise specified in these Regulations or by the General Purposes Tribunal in 
a Determination, the imposition of a sanction has immediate effect. 

(j) All Determinations of the General Purposes Tribunal remain in force unless and until reversed by 
the Appeals Tribunal. 

9.6 Appealing a decision of the General Purposes Tribunal 

(a) Subject to section 10 (Appeals Tribunal), a Determination of the General Purposes Tribunal may 
be appealed to the Appeals Tribunal. 

(b) If a Member wants to appeal a Determination of the General Purposes Tribunal to the 
Appeals Tribunal, it must, within seven (7) working days of the issuance of the Preliminary 
Determination by Football NSW (or the Final Determination, where the General Purposes Tribunal 
has indicted one will be issued): 

i. pay to Football NSW the relevant Application Fee (as per Schedule 4: Application Fees); 

ii. pay any award or fine the subject of that Preliminary Determination or 
Final Determination, as the case may be, to Football NSW; 

iii. submit to Football NSW a completed and signed Notice of Appeal of a decision of a GPT 
(Prescribed Form 12 -click here); 

iv. submit to Football NSW all supporting material, including any additional evidence; and 

v. submit to Football NSW any written submissions the Member intends to rely on. 

(ba) Where the documents to be provided under section 9.6(b) exceed fifty (50) pages in total, the 
Member must deliver to the offices of Football NSW four (4) hard copies of those documents by 
the date prescribed therein. 

(c) Members should note that the time limits set out above are strict.  Unless there are exceptional 
circumstances (to be determined by the Executive, in its absolute discretion), if Football NSW does 
not receive the documentation and payments prescribed under sections 9.6(b) and (ba) by the 
time specified in section 9.6(b), the Member is deemed to have waived its right to appeal the 
Determination of the General Purposes Tribunal to the Appeals Tribunal.  

10. APPEALS TRIBUNAL 

10.1 Jurisdiction 

The Appeals Tribunal will be responsible for hearing and determining appeals from: 

(a) the Executive pursuant to section 7.4 (Appealing a decision in respect of a challenge (mistaken 
identity)) but subject to section 10.3 (Grounds of Appeal); 

(b) the Disciplinary Committee pursuant to section 8.3 (Appealing a decision of the Disciplinary 
Committee Red Card Offence)) but subject to section 10.3 (Grounds of Appeal);  

(c) the General Purposes Tribunal pursuant to sections 9.6 (Appealing a decision of a GPT) but subject 
to section 10.3 (Grounds of Appeal) and, if applicable, section 10.5 (Appeal from a GPT in relation 
to a Grievance); and 

https://form.jotform.co/40498785692877
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(d) Member Appeals Committees but subject to section 10.3 (Grounds of Appeal) and section 10.6 
(Appeals against a decision of a Member Appeals Committee). 

10.2 Standing to Appeal 

(a) Despite anything to the contrary contained in these Regulations and for the avoidance of doubt, 
only the Members set out in this section 10.2 (subject to section 10.3 (Grounds of Appeal)) and 
Football NSW have standing to appeal matters to the Appeals Tribunal. 

(b) An appeal of the decision of the Executive pursuant to section 7.4 (Appealing a decision in 
respect of a challenge (mistaken identity)): the Participant who bought the challenge in 
accordance with section 7.3. 

(c) An appeal from the Disciplinary Committee pursuant to section 8.3 (Appealing a decision of the 
Disciplinary Committee (Red Card Offence)): the Participant who challenged the Disciplinary 
/ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ {ǳǎǇŜƴǎƛƻƴ pursuant to section 8.2 (Challenging a Notice of Suspension (Red Card 
Offence)). 

(d) An appeal from the General Purposes Tribunal pursuant to section 9.6 (Appealing a decision of 
a GPT) in relation to a charge(s) of Misconduct and/or Disrepute (section 9.2): the Member(s) the 
subject of the charge(s) before that General Purposes Tribunal but only in respect of the charge(s) 
against that Member. 

(e) An appeal from the General Purposes Tribunal pursuant to sections 9.6 and 10.5 (Appealing a 
decision of a GPT) in relation to a Grievance (section 9.3): the Member(s) (including any Affected 
Party) who appeared before that General Purposes Tribunal. 

(f) An appeal from the General Purposes Tribunal pursuant to section 9.6 (Appealing a decision of 
a GPT) in relation to a matter referred to the General Purposes Tribunal by the Executive 
pursuant to section 9.4 (Matters of Importance): the Member(s) who appeared before that 
General Purposes Tribunal. 

(g) An appeal from a Member Appeals Committee pursuant to section 10.6 in relation to a 
disciplinary matter: 

i. the Member(s) the subject of the charge(s) before the Member Appeals Committee but 
only in respect of the charge(s) against that Member; 

ii. if applicable, any Match Official who officiated in the match giving rise to the charge(s) or 
the relevant Referees Body but only if the Executive, in its absolute discretion, determines 
that it is in the interests of football in the State for the appeal to be heard by the Appeals 
Tribunal; 

iii. the victim(s) in the incident that gave rise to the charge(s) before the Member Appeals 
Committee but only if the Executive, in its absolute discretion, determines that it is in the 
interests of football in the State for the appeal to be heard by the Appeals Tribunal; and 

iv. the Member who laid the original charge(s) but only if the Executive, in its absolute 
discretion, determines that it is in the interests of football in the State for the appeal to 
be heard by the Appeals Tribunal. 

(h) An appeal from a Member Appeals Committee pursuant to section 10.6 in relation to a grievance 
or a matter not otherwise contemplated by section 10.2: the Member(s) who appeared before 
the Member Appeals Committee and, subject to section 13.4(d), any Affected Party. 

10.3 Grounds of Appeal 

The sole grounds of an appeal to the Appeals Tribunal are: 

(a) a party was not afforded a reasonable opportunity to present its case; 

(b) lack or excess of jurisdiction of a Body or a Member Appeals Committee; 

(c) the decision of a Body or a Member Appeals Committee was affected by actual bias; 
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(d) the decision was one that was not reasonably open to a Body or a Member Appeals Committee 
having regard to the evidence before the Body or the Member Appeals Committee; 

(e) severity, but only where a Body or a Member Appeals Committee imposed one or more of the 
following sanctions and then only where that sanction is greater than the Minimum 
Sanction/Suspension applicable to the relevant Offence: 

i. a Fixture/Match Suspension of six (6) or more Fixtures/Matches (excluding Trial Matches, 
Tournaments, the NPL Pre-Season Competition, the FFA national titles or any Football NSW 
Representative Matches); or 

ii. a Time Suspension of three (3) or more months; or 

iii. a fine of three thousand dollars ($3,000) or more; or 

iv. a bond to be of good behaviour of three thousand dollars ($3,000) or more; or 

v. a deduction, loss or ban on accruing six (6) or more competition points; or 

vi. exclusion, suspension or expulsion of a Club or Team from a competition; or 

vii. relegation to a lower division; or 

(f) leniency, but only in the case of an appeal brought by Football NSW or an appeal allowed by the 
Executive pursuant to section 10.2(g) (Appeal from a Member Appeals Committee). 

10.4 Decisions of the Appeals Tribunal  

(a) An Appeals Tribunal Determination will be in accordance with the majority opinion of the Appeals 
Tribunal members. 

(b) The Appeals Tribunal has the power to: 

i. dismiss, allow in whole or in part an appeal, or vary (whether by way of reduction or 
increase) a Determination, including any sanction or penalty, made by a Body or a Member 
Appeals Committee, as the case may be; 

ii. subject to any applicable Minimum Suspension/Sanction and Maximum Suspension, 
impose any sanction, measure or make any order it thinks fit or that a Body or Member 
Appeals Committee, as the case may be, could have imposed under these Regulations or 
its regulations, as the case may be; 

iii. conduct a fresh hearing of the matter (hearing de novo); or 

iv. remit the matter to the Body or the Member Appeals Committee from which the appeal 
originated, or to the tribunal (or similar) that dealt with the matter at first instance, for 
rehearing and issue any directions or orders in relation to the rehearing of the matter that 
the Appeals Tribunal deems appropriate. 

(c) No Determination of the Disciplinary Committee or the General Purposes Tribunal will be quashed 
or held invalid by the Appeals Tribunal by reason only of any defect, irregularity, omission or other 
technicality, provided the Appeals Tribunal is satisfied there has not been a miscarriage of justice. 

(d) Any failure to comply with a Determination of the Appeals Tribunal is deemed to be contempt of 
a Tribunal and may be sanctioned pursuant to section 13.18 (Contempt against a Tribunal). 

(e) The Appeals Tribunal will use its reasonable endeavours to issue a short oral or written summary 
of its Determination (Preliminary Determination) within five (5) working days of the completion 
of any hearing.  The Appeals Tribunal will use its reasonable endeavours to issue a full written 
Determination, with reasons for decision (Final Determination), within twenty one (21) working 
days of the completion of any hearing. 
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10.5 Appeal from a General Purposes Tribunal in relation to a Grievance  

(a) No appeal can be brought from a General Purposes Tribunal Determination in relation to a 
Grievance (section 9.3) except with leave of the Appeals Tribunal granted in accordance with this 
section 10.5. 

(b) Any Notice of Appeal of a decision of a GPT (Prescribed Form 12 -click here) in relation to a 
Grievance received by Football NSW must be referred, within seven (7) working days of receipt, to 
the Chairperson of the Appeals Tribunal (or if he or she is not available, to the Vice Chairperson of 
the Appeals Tribunal) for determination as to whether leave should be granted for the appeal to 
proceed. 

(c) The Chairperson or the Vice-Chairperson, as the case may be, of the Appeals Tribunal will 
determine, within fourteen (14) working days of receipt of a Notice of Appeal referred under this 
section 10.5(b), whether leave to appeal should be granted and the outcome of such 
determination will be communicated in writing to the party that lodged the appeal. 

(d) In determining whether leave to appeal should be granted, the Chairperson or the Vice-
Chairperson, as the case may be, of the Appeals Tribunal must have regard to: 

i. the grounds of appeal set out in the Notice of Appeal; 

ii. whether any obvious error on the part of the General Purposes Tribunal has been 
identified; 

iii. the prospects of success of the appeal; and 

iv. the nature and significance of the Grievance and the subject of the decision being 
appealed. 

(e) If leave to appeal is not granted, the Chairperson or the Vice-Chairperson, as the case may be, of 
the Appeals Tribunal may, in his or her absolute discretion, recommend that all or part of the 
Appeal Fee be refunded to the appellant by Football NSW. 

(f) If leave to appeal is granted, an appeal lodged pursuant to this section will proceed and be 
determined in the same manner as all other appeals determined by the Appeals Tribunal. 

10.6 Appeals against a decision of a Member Appeals Committee 

(a) In addition to the limitations set out under section 10.3 (Grounds of Appeal), the Appeals Tribunal 
will only hear and determine a matter involving an appeal from a Member Appeals Committee 
where the matter has proceeded in accordance with, and exhausted, that aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ƻǿƴ 
disciplinary/grievance rules and regulations.  A party wanting to appeal a decision of a Member 
Appeals Committee to the Appeals Tribunal must provide documentation, to the satisfaction of 
Football NSW, to demonstrate that the matter has proceeded in accordance with and exhausted 
that aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ own disciplinary/grievance rules and regulations before it can be appealed to the 
Appeals Tribunal.  

(b) If a party wants to appeal a decision of a Member Appeals Committee, it must, within seven (7) 
working days of being issued the decision: 

i. pay to Football NSW the relevant Application Fee (as per Schedule 4: Application Fees); 
ii. pay any award or fine the subject of the decision to the Member; 
iii. submit to Football NSW a completed and signed Notice of Appeal of a decision of a 

Member Appeals Committee (Prescribed Form 13 - click here); 
iv. submit to Football NSW written copies of the decision of the Member Appeals 

Committee and of the decision at first instance (if applicable); 

v. submit to Football NSW evidence that the matter has proceeded in accordance with and 
ŜȄƘŀǳǎǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ƻǿƴ ŘƛǎŎƛǇƭƛƴŀǊȅ/grievance rules and regulations; 

vi. submit to Football NSW a copy ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ŎƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴΤ 
vii. submit to Football NSW ŀ ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aŜƳōŜǊΩǎ ŘƛǎŎƛǇƭƛƴŀǊȅ/grievance rules and 

regulations; 
















































































